approval authority of Beijing Chinasoft and the documents relevant to such transfer are
available for inspection. The Company has instructed its PRC legal advisers to review those
documents to confirm that the transfer of the Equity Interest from CS&S to the Vendor has
been completed and is in compliance with the relevant PRC legal procedures. If the condition
(c) above is not fulfilled, the Agreement shall lapse and be terminated.

The condition on confirmation of the completion of the transfer of the Equity Interests
from CS&S to the Vendor will be fulf illed after the Directors are satisfied the title to 15% of
the registered capital of Beijing Chinasoft has been properly vested in the Vendor.

Completion

Subject to the conditions of the Agreement having been fulf illed, Completion will take
place within 14 days from the date on which all the conditions of the Agreement have been
fulfilled.

Upon Completion, Beijing Chinasoft will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Shareholding structure before and after the Acquisition

The shareholding structure of the Company can be summarized as follows:

Before the Acquisition After the Acquisition
approximate approximate

Shares % Shares %

Far East Technology
International Limited 176,889,822 27.64 176,889,822 25.36

Castle Logistics Limited 127,597,062 19.94 127,597,062 18.29

Authorative Industries Limited 57,485,834 8.98 57,485,834 8.24

ITG Venture Capital Limited 46,942,288 7.33 46,942,288 6.73

Prosperity International
Investment Corporation 39,790,136 6.22 39,790,136 5.70

The Vendor – – 57,500,000 8.24

Public 191,294,858 29.89 191,294,858 27.39

Total 640,000,000 100.00 697,500,000 100.00

Non-Disposal Undertaking

The Vendor has undertaken to and covenanted with Chinasoft HK that it shall not, for a
period of 12 months commencing from the Completion, sell, transfer, grant any option on or
otherwise dispose of (or enter into any agreement to sell, transfer, grant any option on or
otherwise dispose of), nor permit the registered holder to sell, transfer, grant any option on or
otherwise dispose of (or to enter into any agreement to sell, transfer, grant any option on or
otherwise dispose of) any of its direct or indirect interest (as the case may be) in the
Consideration Shares.